

Dispute Resolution Services

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch
Office of Housing and Construction Standards

AGREEMENT REACHED BETWEEN BOTH PARTIES

Dispute Codes

For the tenants – MNSD, MNDC, FF
For the landlord – MNR, MNSD, MNDC, SS, FF
Introduction

This hearing was convened by way of conference call in response to both parties' applications for Dispute Resolution. The tenants applied for a Monetary Order to recover their security and pet deposit, for a Monetary Order for money owed or compensation for damage or loss under the *Residential Tenancy Act (Act)*, regulations or tenancy agreement; and to recover the filing fee from the landlord for the cost of this application. The landlord applied for a Monetary Order for unpaid rent or utilities; for an Order permitting the landlord to keep all or part of the tenants' security and pet deposit; for a Monetary Order for money owed or compensation for damage or loss under the *Act*, regulations or tenancy agreement; for an Order to be permitted to serve the tenants in a way different than required under the *Act*, and to recover the filing fee from the tenants for the cost of this application.

The hearing commenced and testimony was heard from both parties. As the hearing drew to a conclusion the parties discussed settling their respective claims. Section 63 of the *Residential Tenancy Act* provides that the parties may attempt to settle their dispute during a hearing. Pursuant to this provision, discussion between the parties at the end of the hearing led to a resolution. Specifically, it was agreed as follows;

- The landlord agreed to return the security and pet deposit of \$825.00 by cheque to the tenants today June 05, 2017;
- Both parties agreed to withdraw their applications in their entirety;

Page: 2

Both parties agreed that no further applications will be made regarding this

tenancy against the other party.

These particulars comprise the **full and final settlement** of all aspects of this dispute

for both parties. The parties confirmed at the end of the hearing that this agreement

was made on a voluntary basis and that the parties understood the nature of this full

and final settlement of this matter. Both parties understood and agreed that the above

terms settle all aspects of the dispute and are final and binding on both parties and

that any Order is enforceable.

Conclusion

This settlement agreement was reached in accordance with section 63 of the Act. The

parties are bound by the terms of this agreement. Should either party violate the terms

of this settled agreement, it is open to the other party to take steps under the Act to

seek remedy.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act.

Dated: June 05, 2017

Residential Tenancy Branch